


BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Repolution of Board of } DOCKET NOQ. 541044-WS
Commissioners of Charlotte ) ORDER NO. PSC-96-0039-FOF-WS
County Declaring Charlotte ) ISSUED: January 10, 1996
County Subject to Provisions of
Chapter 367, F.S. - Request for
exemption for provision of water
and wasterwater service by
Knight Island Utilities, Inc.

S e N e e et

ORDER INDICATING THE EXEMPT STAIUS
OF KNIGHT ISLAND UTILITIES, INC.

BY THE COMMISSION:

On September 27, 1994, the Charlotte County Board of County
Commissioners adopted Resolution No. 94-1%5, pursuant to Section
367.171, Florida Statutes, declaring the privately owned water and
wastewater utilities in Charlotte County subject to the provisions
of Chapter 23¢7, Florida Statutes, effective September 27, 1994,
The Florida Public Service Commission received Charlotte County’s
regolution on September 30, 1994. The effect of the resolution is
to invoke Public Service Commission jurisdiction over privately
owned water and wastewater systems in Charlotte County. Pursuant
to Section 367.031, Florida Statutes, all utilities subject to the
Commission’s jurisdiction must obtain either a certificate to
provide water and wastewater service or an order recog:.izing the
exempt status of the system.

Upon request and sufficient proof, the Commission will issue
an order indicating the exempt s8tatus of water or wastewater
pystems if they qualify under the appropriate provision of Section
367.022, Florida Statutes. Section 267.022(7), Florida Statutes,
statesa that nonprofit corporations, associations, or cooperatives
providing service solely to members who own and control such
nonprofit corporations, associatlions, or cooperatives are not
subject to regulation by the Commission ags a utility, nor subject
to the provisions of Chapter 2367, Florida Statutes, except as
expressly provided.

On March 16, 1995, Knight Igland Utilities, Inc. ({(Knight
Island) applied for an exemption from our regulation pursuant to
Section 367.022 (7), Flor.da Statutes, and Rule 25-30.0601{3) {qg),
Florida Administrative Code. Before an exemption of this nature
may be granted, the applicant requesting tne exemption must file
with the Commission a statement specifying the following: that the
corporation ie nonprofit; that it is providing service solely to
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its members who own and control it; whether it provides water
service, wastewater gervice, or both; who will do the billing; and
what the service territory is. Additionally, the applicant must
submit its articles of incorporation as filed with the Secretary of
State, as well as its bylaws. These documents must show clearly
the requirements of membership, the members’ voting rights, and the
circumstances under which control passes to the non-developer
members .

Knight Island stated that it is a not-for-profit corporation;
that it provides both water and wastewater services; that service
will be provided sclely tc members of the corporation who own and
contrel it; that Knight Iesland will do the billing for such
services; and that the service area is located at 7092 Placida
Road, Cape Haze, Florida 33946, which is also the utility’s mailing
address. Articles of incorporation were filed with the Secretary

of State on November 30, 1981. The bylaws show clearly the
requirements for memberghip and that the members’ voting righte are
based on one vote per unit of ownership. Controel of the

corporation has passe ! to non-developer members. The utility has
provided assurance of its right to continued use of the land upon
which ite facilities are sited in the form of a lease of sufficient
duration.

In addition, pursuant to Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, and
Rule 25-30.060(2) (f}, Florida Administrative Code, anyone knowingly
making a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead is
guilty of a misdemeanocr. By seigning the application, Dean L.
Beckstead, President, Knight Island Utilities, Inc., acknowledged
that he is aware of Section 837.06, florida Statutes, and the
penalties for making false statements in the application.

Based on the facts as represented, we find that Knight Island
Utilities, Inc. is exempt from our regulation pursuant te Section
367.022(7', Florida Statutes. However, the utility is hereby put
on notice that if there is any change in circumstances or method of
operation, it should inform the Commission within 30 days of such
change sc that its exempt status may be re-evaluated.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commiceion that, based
upon the facts as represented, Knight Island Utilities, Inc., 7092
Placida Road, Cape Haze, Florida 33945, 1is hereby exempt from
Commission regrlation pursuant to the provisions of Section
367.022(7), Florida Statutee. It is further








